low-income level” (Matijascic, 2017, pp. 14-17). 

Details are presented on the “characteristics of the occupational insertion of basic education 
teachers” (Matijascic, 2017, p. 18), with special attention to their situation in social security. The existence 
of 3,112,167 (three million, one hundred and twelve thousand, one hundred and sixty-seven) salaried 
teachers is reported, with a rate of 94.1% of them participating in the construction of the social security 
fund. Regarding the type of employer: 

Table 1: Distribution of employed basic education teachers by region, place of residence and employer in main job, in

[...]

Notebooks of Studies and Research in Educational Policies number 08, aimed at contributing to the new 
PNE. Regarding the amount of workforce involved in the teaching occupation, the first document 
reports the existence of 2,315,616 teachers working in 178,346 (one hundred and seventy-eight thousand, 
three hundred and forty-six) basic education schools in Brazil (Brasil, 2023a, p. 39; Brasil, 2023b, p. 10, 
12). It also reveals that there are 1,414,211 teachers (61.1%) working in elementary education (Brasil, 
2023a, p. 41), 656,954 thousand teachers working in early childhood education, and 545,974 in high